Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

 25

Principal actuarial assumptions

Discount

rate

Rate of pay

increase

Combined rate of

resignation and

employment

termination

 %  %  %

At 31 December 2015

United Arab Emirates  .....   1.79  4.50  8.00

At 31 December 2014

United Arab Emirates  .....   2.19  5.00  12.00

The group determines discount rates to be applied to its obligations in consultation with the plans’ local

actuaries, on the basis of current average yields of long term, high quality corporate bonds.

Actuarial assumption sensitivities

The discount rate is sensitive to changes in market conditions arising during the reporting period. The

mortality rates used are sensitive to experience from the plan member profile. The following table shows

the charge/(credit) from changes in these and the other key assumptions on the principal defined benefit

plan:

The effect of changes in key assumptions on the principal plan

 United Arab Emirates

 2015  2014

 US$000  US$000

Discount rate

Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps increase  .....  (2,712)   (1,844)

Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease  .....  2,820  1,905

Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps increase  .....  (223)   (126)

Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps decrease  .....  228  127

Rate of pay increase

Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps increase  .....  2,875  1,963

Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease  .....  (2,780)   (1,911)

Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps increase  .....  594  435

Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps decrease  .....  (575)   (424)

H S B C  B A N K  M I D D L E  E A S T  L I M I T E D

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

 26

Net asset/(liability) under defined benefit pension plans

Fair value of

plan assets

Present value of

defined benefit

obligations

Net defined

benefit

liability

  US$000  US$000  US$000

Net defined liability

At 1 January 2015   4,894   (126,046)   (121,152)

Current service cost .....   -   (21,792)   (21,792)

Service cost  .....   -   (21,792)   (21,792)

Net interest cost on the net defined benefit liability   .....   -   (2,557)   (2,557)

Remeasurement effects recognised in other comprehensive income  ....   -   (7,791)   (7,791)

- Return on plan assets (excluding interest income) .....  -   -   -

- Actuarial losses from changes in financial assumptions .....  -   (7,791)   (7,791)

Exchange differences and other movements .....   (160)   (168)   (328)

Contributions by the group - Normal  .....   710   -   710

Contributions by employees  .....   -   -   -

Benefits paid .....   (580)   12,607   12,027

Disposals .....   -   1,034   1,034

At 31 December 2015 .....   4,864   (144,713)   (139,849)

Retirement benefit liabilities recognised on the balance sheet  .....   -   -   (139,849)

Present value of defined benefit obligation relating to:  .....   -   (144,713)  -

- Actives .....   -   (133,388)  -

- Deferreds .....   -   (11,325)  -

- Pensioners .....   -   -   -